

ALLIANT DEADLY WEAPON RESPONSE PROGRAM (ADWRP) EVIDENCE OF COVERAGE

INSURED	Bay Cities Joint Powers Insurance Authority (BCJPIA)
INSURANCE COMPANY:	Underwriters at Lloyd's of London
LLOYD'S CONSORTIUM:	Deadly Weapon Protection Consortium 9779 Comprising 100%: 50.0000% Lloyd's Syndicate 2623 AFB 10.9800% Lloyd's Syndicate 0623 AFB 12.2000% Lloyd's Syndicate 4472 LIB 12.2000% Lloyd's Syndicate 1969 APL 07.3100% Lloyd's Syndicate 1301 IGO 07.3100% Lloyd's Syndicate 1686 AXS
A.M. BEST RATING:	A (Excellent) XV; Greater than \$2,000,000,000
STANDARD AND POOR'S RATING:	A+, Strong Financial Security
STATE LICENSE STATUS:	Non-Admitted
POLICY TERM:	July 1, 2024 – July 1, 2025
COVERAGE FORM: COVERAGE TYPE:	Claims Made & Reported Third Party Bodily Injury Liability, First Party Property Damage, Business Interruption & Crisis Management for events occurring at a location appearing on your Schedule of Values on file with Alliant Insurance Services, Inc.
LIMITS:	
Each and Every Deadly Weapon Event including Claim Expenses	\$ 500,000
Annual Aggregate (Shared by Members of Pool/JPA)	\$ 2,500,000
RETENTION:	\$10,000 Each and every Deadly Weapon Event including Claims Expenses
RETROACTIVE DATE:	7/1/2018
PRE-EVENT SERVICES (OPTIONAL):	<ul style="list-style-type: none">• Deadly Weapon Protection Webinars• Deadly Weapon Post-Underwriting Consultation

ALLIANT DEADLY WEAPON RESPONSE PROGRAM (ADWRP) EVIDENCE OF COVERAGE – CONTINUED

SUB-LIMITS:

(Each Sublimit is part of the Overall Limit of Liability and not in addition to it)

\$ 500,000	1 st Party Property Damage – Each and every event
\$ 250,000	Crisis Management Services - specified in endorsement
\$ 250,000	Crisis Management Services – unspecified
\$ 250,000	Counseling Services (\$15,000 per person maximum)
\$ 250,000	Funeral Expenses (\$15,000 per person maximum)
\$ 250,000	Business Interruption
\$ 250,000	Demo/Clearance/Memorialization
\$ 250,000	Extra Expense
\$ 250,000	Threat
\$ 500,000	Transit Extension – Bus, Coach, Train owned by insured and reported on schedule
\$ 25,000	Per Person for Medical Expenses with a \$500,000 annual aggregate
\$ 50,000	Per Person Deadly Weapon Death and Dismemberment with a \$500,000 annual aggregate
Included	Circumstantial Costs for Prevention Services (\$0 Deductible)

ENDORSEMENTS: (Including But Not Limited To)

- Crisis Management Services
- Circumstance Extension
- Property Damage Extension
- Counselling Services
- Funeral Expenses
- Short Rate Cancellation Table
- Premium Payment Clause
- Reinsurers Liability Clause
- Lloyd’s Privacy Policy
- Sanction Limitation & Exclusion Clause
- Notice of Terrorism Insurance Coverage
- Business Interruption (*if applicable*)
- Automatic Acquisitions limit – locations up to \$25,000,000
- 90 day grace period for reporting of new locations
- **NEW 2024:** Events hosted on insured property where insured has leased or loaned the location to any other entity or individual for over 2,500 attendees are excluded without additional underwriting and additional premium charge

ALLIANT DEADLY WEAPON RESPONSE PROGRAM (ADWRP) EVIDENCE OF COVERAGE – CONTINUED

ENDORSEMENTS - CONTINUED:

(Including But Not Limited To)

EXCLUSIONS:

(Including But Not Limited To)

- Offsite events coverage for K-12 School insureds (Field Trips) only – No Liability coverage applies.
- E&O clause – to cover locations not exceeding \$10,000,000 in value unintentionally not included in SOV provided to insurer
- Crisis Management/Event Responder Fees *do not erode policy limits*
- Crisis Services Provided by **CrisisRisk:**
<https://www.crisisrisk.com/>
- Confiscation, nationalization, requisition or destruction of or damage to property by government, public or local authority
- Loss of market, loss of use or any other consequential loss at property physically lost or damaged
- Euthanasia
- Fraudulent Claims
- Any actual or alleged negligent act, error, omission, misstatement, misleading statement, neglect or breach of duty by the Directors or Officers, in the discharge of their duties solely in their capacity as Directors or Officers of the Named Insured
- Any vehicle not defined as a road vehicle
- Any weapon mounted (or designed to be mounted) on a vehicle
- Any weapon, device or substance delivered by an airborne weapon delivery system including, but not limited to, fixed wing aircraft, helicopter or drone

ALLIANT DEADLY WEAPON RESPONSE PROGRAM (ADWRP) EVIDENCE OF COVERAGE – CONTINUED

EXCLUSIONS - CONTINUED: (Including But Not Limited To)

- Injury or death to any employees of any third party whom the Named insured has contracted for services.
- Any claim or claims made by or on behalf of an Assailant.
- Use or operation as a means to inflict harm of any computer, computer system, computer software, malicious code, computer virus or any other electronic system.
- Workers Compensation
- Employment Practices
- Ionizing radiations or contamination by radioactivity from nuclear waste or fuel
- Radioactive, toxic, explosive or other hazardous or contaminating properties of any nuclear installation, reactor, assembly or component
- Mercy Killing(s)
- Cross Suits
- Strikes, labor unrest, riots or civil commotion
- Suicide
- War, insurrection, civil commotion
- Mental injury or mental anguish related claim where no Bodily Injury occurred to claimant (Except as included by endorsement for counselling services)
- Any weapon or device employing atomic or nuclear fission, fusion or other like reaction or force or matter
- Loss, injury or damage caused by or resulting from Named Insured's recklessness or deliberate misconduct
- Chemical, biological, bio-chemical or electromagnetic weapon
- Nuclear reaction, radiation or contamination, however caused
- Any Pollutant or Contaminant however introduced or arisen
- **NEW 2024:** Swatting and any other fictitious event or hoax

ALLIANT DEADLY WEAPON RESPONSE PROGRAM (ADWRP) EVIDENCE OF COVERAGE –
CONTINUED

EXCLUSIONS - CONTINUED:
(Including But Not Limited To)

**ADDITIONAL EXCLUSIONS RELATING TO
PROPERTY & BUSINESS INTERRUPTION:**
(Including But Not Limited To)

- Property Damage in care, custody or control of Named Insured or person under contract (except as maybe provided by the 1st Party Property coverage)
- Punitive or exemplary damages, sanctions or additional damages
- COVID19
- Land or land values
- Aircraft, watercraft or any vehicle licensed for highway use
- Animals
- Money, currency, checks, coins, stamps, securities, valuable papers, evidences of debt, precious stones, precious metals (unless forming an integral part of Insured Property), jewelry, furs, fine arts and antiques
- Electronic data
- Any property in Transit
- Increase in loss caused by suspension, lapse, cancellation of any lease, license, contract or order, unless loss results directly from the insured Interruption of Business
- Fines, penalties or damages incurred by or imposed upon the Named Insured at order of any Government Agency, Court or other Authority

ALLIANT DEADLY WEAPON RESPONSE PROGRAM (ADWRP) EVIDENCE OF COVERAGE –
CONTINUED

ANNUAL PREMIUM:	\$ 16,532.00	Premium
	\$ 495.96	Surplus Lines Taxes
	\$ <u>29.76</u>	Surplus Lines Fees
	\$ 17,057.72	Total Cost
DEFENSE INSIDE/OUTSIDE THE LIMITS:	Inside	
MINIMUM EARNED PREMIUM:	25% Minimum Earned Premium	

See Disclaimer Page for Important Notices and Acknowledgement

Disclosures

This evidence of coverage of insurance is provided as a matter of convenience and information only. All information included in this evidence of coverage, including but not limited to personal and real property values, locations, operations, products, data, automobile schedules, financial data and loss experience, is based on facts and representations supplied to Alliant Insurance Services, Inc. by you. This evidence of coverage does not reflect any independent study or investigation by Alliant Insurance Services, Inc. or its agents and employees.

Please be advised that this evidence of coverage is also expressly conditioned on there being no material change in the risk between the date of this evidence of coverage and the inception date of the proposed policy (including the occurrence of any claim or notice of circumstances that may give rise to a claim under any policy which the policy being proposed is a renewal or replacement). In the event of such change of risk, the insurer may, at its sole discretion, modify, or withdraw this evidence of coverage, whether or not this offer has already been accepted.

This evidence of coverage is not confirmation of insurance and does not add to, extend, amend, change, or alter any coverage in any actual policy of insurance you may have. All existing policy terms, conditions, exclusions, and limitations apply. For specific information regarding your insurance coverage, please refer to the policy itself. Alliant Insurance Services, Inc. will not be liable for any claims arising from or related to information included in or omitted from this evidence of coverage of insurance.

Alliant embraces a policy of transparency with respect to its compensation from insurance transactions. Details on our compensation policy, including the types of income that Alliant may earn on a placement, are available on our website at www.alliant.com. For a copy of our policy or for any inquiries regarding compensation issues pertaining to your account you may also contact us at: Alliant Insurance Services, Inc., Attention: General Counsel, 701 B Street, 6th Floor, San Diego, CA 92101.

Analyzing insurers' over-all performance and financial strength is a task that requires specialized skills and in-depth technical understanding of all aspects of insurance company finances and operations. Insurance brokerages such as Alliant Insurance typically rely upon rating agencies for this type of market analysis. Both A.M. Best and Standard and Poor's have been industry leaders in this area for many decades, utilizing a combination of quantitative and qualitative analysis of the information available in formulating their ratings.

A.M. Best has an extensive database of nearly 6,000 Life/Health, Property Casualty and International companies. You can visit them at www.ambest.com. For additional information regarding insurer financial strength ratings visit Standard and Poor's website at www.standardandpoors.com.

Our goal is to procure insurance for you with underwriters possessing the financial strength to perform. Alliant does not, however, guarantee the solvency of any underwriters with which insurance or reinsurance is placed and maintains no responsibility for any loss or damage arising from the financial failure or insolvency of any insurer. We encourage you to review the publicly available information collected to enable you to make an informed decision to accept or reject a particular underwriter. To learn more about companies doing business in your state, visit the Department of Insurance website for that state.

New York Regulation 194

Alliant Insurance Services, Inc. is an insurance producer licensed by the State of New York. Insurance producers are authorized by their license to confer with insurance purchasers about the benefits, terms and conditions of insurance contracts; to offer advice concerning the substantive benefits of particular insurance contracts; to sell insurance; and to obtain insurance for purchasers. The role of the producer in any particular transaction typically involves one or more of these activities.

Compensation will be paid to the producer, based on the insurance contract the producer sells. Depending on the insurer(s) and insurance contract(s) the purchaser selects, compensation will be paid by the insurer(s) selling the insurance contract or by another third party. Such compensation may vary depending on a number of factors, including the insurance contract(s) and the insurer(s) the purchaser selects. In some cases, other factors such as the volume of business a producer provides to an insurer or the profitability of insurance contracts a producer provides to an insurer also may affect compensation.

The insurance purchaser may obtain information about compensation expected to be received by the producer based in whole or in part on the sale of insurance to the purchaser, and (if applicable) compensation expected to be received based in whole or in part on any alternative quotes presented to the purchaser by the producer, by requesting such information from the producer.

Privacy

At Alliant, one of our top priorities is making sure that the information we have about you is protected and secure. We value our relationship with you and work hard to preserve your privacy and ensure that your preferences are honored. At the same time, the very nature of our relationship may result in Alliant's collecting or sharing certain types of information about you in order to provide the products and services you expect from us. Please take the time to read our full Privacy Policy posted at www.alliant.com, and contact your Alliant service team should you have any questions.

Other Disclosures/Disclaimers

FATCA

The Foreign Account Tax Compliance Act (FATCA) requires the notification of certain financial accounts to the United States Internal Revenue Service. Alliant does not provide tax advice so please contact your tax consultant for your obligation regarding FATCA.

NRRA

(Applicable if the insurance company is non-admitted)

The Non-Admitted and Reinsurance Reform Act (NRRA) went into effect on July 21, 2011. Accordingly, surplus lines tax rates and regulations are subject to change which could result in an increase or decrease of the total surplus lines taxes and/or fees owed on this placement. If a change is required, we will promptly notify you. Any additional taxes and/or fees must be promptly remitted to Alliant Insurance Services, Inc.

Guarantee Funds

Established by law in every state, guaranty funds are maintained by a state's insurance commissioner to protect policyholders in the event that an insurer becomes insolvent or is unable to meet its financial obligations. *If your insurance carrier is identified as 'Non-Admitted', your policy is not protected by your state's Guaranty Fund.*

Other Disclosures / Disclaimers - Continued

Claims Reporting

Your policy will come with specific claim reporting requirements. Please make sure you understand these obligations. Contact your Alliant Service Team with any questions.

Claims Made Policy

(Applicable to any coverage that is identified as claims made)

This claims-made policy contains a requirement stating that this policy applies only to any claim first made against the Insured and reported to the insurer during the policy period or applicable extended reporting period. Claims must be submitted to the insurer during the policy period, or applicable extended reporting period, as required pursuant to the Claims/Loss Notification Clause within the policy in order for coverage to apply. Late reporting or failure to report pursuant to the policy's requirements could result in a disclaimer of coverage by the insurer.

Any Employment Practices Liability (EPL) or Directors & Officers (D&O) with EPL coverage must give notice to the insurer of any charges / complaints brought by any state / federal agency (i.e. EEOC and similar proceedings) involving an employee. To preserve your rights under the policy, it is important that timely notice be given to the insurer, whether or not a right to sue letter has been issued.

Changes and Developments

It is important that we be advised of any changes in your operations, which may have a bearing on the validity and/or adequacy of your insurance. The types of changes that concern us include, but are not limited to, those listed below:

- Changes in any operations such as expansion to another state, new products, or new applications of existing products.
- Travel to any state not previously disclosed.
- Permanent operations outside the United States, Canada or Puerto Rico.
- Mergers and/or acquisition of new companies and any change in business ownership, including percentages.
- Any newly assumed contractual liability, granting of indemnities or hold harmless agreements.
- Any changes in existing premises including vacancy, whether temporary or permanent, alterations, demolition, etc. Also, any new premises either purchased, constructed or occupied
- Circumstances which may require an increased liability insurance limit.
- Any changes in fire or theft protection such as the installation of or disconnection of sprinkler systems, burglar alarms, etc. This includes any alterations to the system.
- Immediate notification of any changes to a scheduled of equipment, property, vehicles, electronic data processing, etc.
- Property of yours that is in transit, unless previously discussed and/or currently insured.

Certificates / Evidence of Insurance

A Certificate or Evidence is issued as a matter of information only and confers no rights upon the certificate holder. The certificate does not affirmatively or negatively amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by a policy, nor does it constitute a contract between the issuing insurer(s), authorized representative, producer or recipient.

You may have signed contracts, leases or other agreements requiring you to provide this evidence. In those agreements, you may assume obligations and/or liability for others (Indemnification, Hold Harmless) and some of the obligations that are not covered by insurance. We recommend that you and your legal counsel review these documents.

In addition to providing a Certificate or Evident of Insurance, you may be required to name your landlord, client or customer on your policy as a loss payee on property insurance or as an additional insured on liability insurance. This is only possible with permission of the insurance company, added by endorsement and, in some cases, an additional premium.

By naming the certificate holder as additional insured, there are consequences to your risks and insurance policy including:

- Your policy limits are now shared with other entities; their claims involvement may reduce or exhaust your aggregate limit.
- Your policy may provide higher limits than required by contract; your full limits can be exposed to the additional insured.
- There may be conflicts in defense when your insurer has to defend both you and the additional insured.
- An additional insured endorsement will most likely not provide notification of cancellation. Some insurance companies use a “blanket” additional insured endorsement that provides coverage automatically when it is required in a written contract. Most insurance companies do not want to be notified of all additional insureds when there is a blanket endorsement on the policy. If a notice of cancellation is required for the additional insured party, you must notify us immediately and we will request an endorsement from your insurance company. There may be an additional premium for adding a notice of cancellation endorsement for an additional insured.